adjusted accordingly.

Goodwill impairment review
The Board has reviewed the goodwill arising on acquisition for impairment as required by IFRS 3. No such impairment was identified.

If the acquisition of Forefront had occurred on 1 October 2013, Group revenue would have been approximately £486m and profit for
the year from continuing activities ended 30 September 2014 would have been approximately £11m.

Renew Holdings plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Accounts

78

Notes to the accounts continued

28 Acquisition of subsidiary undertaking – Lewis Civil Engineering Ltd
On 9 August 2013, the Company acquired the whole of the issued share capital of Lewis Civil Engineering Ltd (“Lewis”) for
a consideration of £10.9m, of which £8.0m was paid in cash and £2.9m in deferred consideration. Immediately following the
acquisition, the deferred consideration was satisfied by transferring non-cash assets to the value of £2.9m to the vendors.

The value of the assets and liabilities of Lewis at the date of acquisition were:

Fair value Fair value

as reported at as restated at

 30 September Hindsight  30 September

Book value Adjustments 2013 adjustments 2013

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-current assets
Intangible assets – goodwill 260 5,882 6,142 414 6,556

– other  — 2,209 2,209  — 2,209

Property, plant and equipment 5,616  — 5,616 (492) 5,124

Deferred tax assets 113  — 113  — 113

5,989 8,091 14,080 (78) 14,002

Current assets
Inventories 591  — 591  — 591

Trade and other receivables 4,063  — 4,063  — 4,063

Cash and cash equivalents 1,703  — 1,703  — 1,703

6,357  — 6,357  — 6,357

Total assets 12,346 8,091 20,437 (78) 20,359

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases (1,511)  — (1,511)  — (1,511)

Deferred tax liabilities  — (442) (442) 98 (344)

(1,511) (442) (1,953) 98 (1,855)

Current liabilities
Borrowings (188)  — (188)  — (188)

Trade and other payables (6,105)  — (6,105) (20) (6,125)

Obligations under finance leases (992)  — (992)  — (992)

Current tax liabilities (300)  — (300)  — (300)

(7,585)  — (7,585) (20) (7,605)

Total liabilities (9,096) (442) (9,538) 78 (9,460)

Net assets 3,250 7,649 10,899  — 10,899

Fair value adjustments arising from the acquisition
In accordance with IFRS 3, the Board reviewed the fair value of assets and liabilities using information available up to 12 months
after the date of acquisition. Fair value has been calculated using Level 3 inputs as defined by IFRS 13.

Property, plant and equipment
The Directors reviewed the depreciation policy for property, plant and equipment which is now aligned with the Group policy. The impact
was to reduce net assets, increase deferred tax assets and goodwill. These adjustments required the restatement of the Group balance
sheet as at 30 September 2013. There was no impact on the Group profit for the years ending 30 September 2013 or 2014.